

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 27652/2018

Mohan Lal Gupta S/o Late Shri Suraj Mal Gupta

-----Petitioner

Versus

University Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Dr. Saugath Roy

For Respondent(s) : None

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

07/02/2024

Matter comes up on application (IA No. 2/2021), filed by the respondent-University, for tagging of the present writ petition with similar writ petitions.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has opposed the application and submits that the matter has already been de-tagged from the bunch by orders of this Court.

On merits, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the due retiral benefits of the petitioners have not been released yet, despite the petitioner retiring in the year 2017. It is contended that the impugned order was also passed without assigning any reason and in violation of principles of natural justice.

No one appeared on behalf of the respondents.

In the interest of justice, let the matter be listed for final disposal on 15.02.2024 at 2.00 PM.

Registrar of respondent-University shall make necessary arrangement for representation of the matter on the said date.

(SAMEER JAIN),J