

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 27652/2018

Mohan Lal Gupta S/o Late Shri Suraj Mal Gupta

----Petitioner

Versus

University Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Dr. Saugath Roy, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ajit Maloo, Adv. Mr. Ram Sukh Jatolia, Registrar of University of Rajasthan

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

15/02/2024

When the matter was listed on 07.02.2024, as no one appeared on behalf of the respondent-university, this Court had directed the Registrar of respondent-university to make appropriate arrangements for representation in the matter.

When the matter was called today, learned counsel for the respondent was present along with the Registrar, who was present in person.

It is clarified that the requirement of personal presence of the Registrar of respondent-university is dispensed with.

Learned counsel for the respondent, at the outset, submits that the impugned order against which the writ petition was filed has already been modified. Learned counsel for the respondent university has also relied on letter dated 13.02.2024, issued by the respondent-university and addressed to the Joint Secretary (Higher Education Department Group 4), wherein appropriate recommendations are made by the respondent-university qua the

relief claimed by the petitioner. However, since no action has been taken on the said letter by the State, the respondent-university could not release the payment to the petitioner. Learned counsel for the respondent-university further submits that several such letters/representations have been filed by the respondent-university to the State, yet they have not received any reciprocation whatsoever.

Heard.

In view of the statements made by learned counsel for the respondent-university, the Joint Secretary (Higher Education Department Group 4) is directed to remain present in Court on the next date, either in person or through VC, to explain the inaction on the part of State in addressing the letters/representations forwarded in regards to the matter that are *sub-judice* before the Courts.

List the matter on 29.02.2024 at 2:00 PM.

(SAMEER JAIN),J